## THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

2673

## Tariff Notice No. 1978/166—Applications for Exclusion from Determination

NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made for exclusion of goods as follows from current determinations of the Minister of Customs and for admission of such goods at the rates of duty prescribed under the substantive Tariff item therefor:

Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Rates of Duty		P
				Normal	Pref.	I Re
H.O.	49909	40.14.021	Gaskets peculiar to use on Alfa Laval industrial separators NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 40.14.029, or at the rates	30*	Aul 20* Can 20* DC 20*	
н.о.	49835	60.01.031 60.01.032	of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 15 Knitted jersey fabric, unprinted, being 30% cotton and 70% vinylon, for lamination to PVC sheeting for furniture manufacture NOTE: If approved, the above goods would be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 60.01.039, or at the rates of	40* or†	Aul 25* or† Can 25* or†	
			duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 15	66.14c* plus 15	DC 25* or† Aul 66.14c* Can 66.14c* DC 66.14c*	
H.O.	49498	73.11.051	Rapid ply edge section hot rolled, after punching and broaching the edge sections are welded up to make various sized frames into which sheets of plywood are fixed to make up form work panels for concrete work NOTE: If approved, the above goods would be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 73.11.059, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 15	. 25*	Aul 15* Can 15* DC 15*	
H.O.	49842	84.45.001	Waco seam saw (without motor), for testing can seams NOTE: If approved, the above goods would be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 84.45.009, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10	40*	Aul 20* Can 25* DC 25*	
ł.O.	49504	84.45.001	Sunbeam shearing comb and cutter double-ended electric grinder, models SGBD2 and SG46BC2, 0.75 kW, wheel diameter 368 mm, for use in woolsheds for the grinding of shearers' combs and cutters NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 84.45.009, or at the rates of duty	40*	Aul 20* Can 25* DC 25*	
н.о.	49905	84.45.001	prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10 Forged steel shaft-steel EN19 heat treated to min. 45-50 tonnes tensile, 1% chrome molybdenum 0.35% to 0.45% carbon, 0.1% to 0.35% silicone, 0.5% to 0.8% manganese, 0.9% to 1.5% chrom- ium, 0.2% to 0.4% molybdenum, 0.05% phosphorus and sulphur, to be used in making plate rolls for the manufacture of timber curing plants NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 84.45.009, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10	40*	Aul 20* Can 25* DC 25*	
					*Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct †Where alternative rates are shown the rate payable is that which returns the higher duty	

The identification reference to the application number indicates the office to which any objections should be made.

H.O.-Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington.

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing to the appropriate office as indicated by the identification reference on or before 19 October 1978. Submissions should include a reference to the identification reference, application number, Tariff item, and description of goods concerned and be supported by information as to:

(a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;
(b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported material used in manufacture;
(c) Present and potential output; and
(d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

n E. .

Dated at Wellington this 28th day of September 1978.

J. A. KEAN, Comptroller of Customs.